

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 15-0671

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,
vs.

MARTHA ARACELY MARTINEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF MUSCATINE COUNTY
HON. STUART WERLING

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

DREAM IOWA; CASA SIOUX COUNTY; IMMIGRANT ALLIES OF
MARSHALLTOWN; DIOCESE OF DAVENPORT IMMIGRATION
PROGRAM; CASA LATINA MARY TREGLIA COMMUNITY HOUSE;
SOUTHWEST IOWA LATINO RESOURCE CENTER; JUSTICE FOR
OUR NEIGHBORS

Lori T. Chesser, AT0001427
Sarah E. Crane, AT0010225
Davis Brown Law Firm
215 10th Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-2500
LoriChesser@davisbrownlaw.com
SarahCrane@davisbrownlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

A. The Federal Government Fully Occupies the Realm of Immigration, and Has Provided a Comprehensive Framework Regarding Employment of Immigrants, Including the Deferred Action Immigration Protection Program 8

B. The Prosecution of Martha Martinez is the Result of Her Participation in the Federal DACA Program..... 18

C. The State’s Prosecution Effort is Preempted by Federal Law Because It Will Interfere with Federal Policy by Deterring Eligible Persons from Participating in DACA and/or Using DACA Benefits to the Full Extent Intended..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Arizona v. United States</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2492, 2501 (2012)	8, 9, 17, 26
<u>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</u> , 757 F.3d 1053, 1063 (2014)	8, 12, 31
<u>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363, 372 (2000).....	8
<u>Flores-Figueroa v. U.S.</u> , 556 U.S. 646, 657 (2009)	24
<u>Lucas v. Jerusalem Cafe, LLC</u> , 721 F.3d 927, 933 (8th Cir. 2013).....	27
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 788 N.W.2d 1, *3 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	24
<u>State v. Hoyman</u> , 863 N.W.2d 1, 9 (Iowa 2015).....	27
<u>United States v. Alabama</u> , 691 F.3d 1269, 1296 (11th Cir. 2012) cert denied ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2022. (2013).....	8

Statutes & Rules

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986.....	9
INA §212(a)(6)(C)(i)	13
INA §245(c)(2)	13
Iowa Code § 715A.2	24, 27
Iowa Code § 715A.2(1)	20
Iowa Code § 715A.2(2)(a)(4)	20
Iowa Code § 715A.8	24, 27
Iowa Code § 802.3	19
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.906(4)(a)(3)	1
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101,1103, 1324a.....	10
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(C)(i)	13
8 U.S.C. §1255(c)(2)	13
8 U.S.C. §1324a(b)	26

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(5)	14
8 U.S.C. §§ 1324a(b)(5), (d)(2)(F)-(G)	9, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1324b	32
48 U.S.C. § 1806.....	10

Other Authorities

<u>Application for Consideration for Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals</u> , USCIS (Feb 20, 2014), www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/form/i-821d.pdf.....	12
<u>Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals</u> , USCIS http://www.uscis.gov/i-821d (last visited Oct. 15, 2015).....	12
<u>Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA)</u> , USCIS, www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/consideration-deferred-action-childhood-arrivals-daca (last visited Oct. 15, 2015)	11, 14
<u>Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals</u> , USCIS, (Nov. 20, 2012) www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Humanitarian/Deferred%20Action%20for%20Childhood%20Arrivals/DACA-Fact-Sheet-I-9_Guidance-for-employers_nov20_2012.pdf	15-16
<u>Employment Eligibility Verification</u> , http://www.uscis.gov/i-9 (last visited Oct. 15, 2015)	9
<u>Frequently Asked Questions</u> , USCIS, www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/consideration-deferred-action-childhood-arrivals-process/frequently-asked-questions (last visited Oct. 15, 2015)	23
<u>Instructions for Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals</u> , USCIS, at 6-7 (June 4, 2014) http://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/form/i-821dinstr.pdf	14
<u>Iowa Department of Public Health Center for Health Workforce Planning Issue Brief</u> , www.idph.state.ia.us/IDPHChannelsService/file.ashx?file=DCB CB918-80F6-471B-BCC4-32F5982A3ED9	28

Iowa DOT Will Issue Driver’s Licenses or Nonoperator IDs to Persons Granted Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals Status, Iowa DOT, (Jan. 23, 2013), www.news.iowadot.gov/newsandinfo/2013/01/iowa-dot-will-issue-drivers-licenses-or-nonoperator-ids-to-persons-granted-deferred-action-for-child.html 23

Iowa Farm Labor Shortage Fuels Immigrant Debate, Sioux City Journal, http://siouxcityjournal.com/iowa-farm-labor-shortage-fuels-immigrant-debate/article_db32e2b7-d390-5423-8804-ab2e2a6ec341.html 28

Jeanne Batalova, Sarah Hooker, & Randy Capps, DACA at the Two-Year Mark, A National and State Profile of Youth Eligible and Applying for Deferred Action, (August 2014), available at <http://www.migrationpolicy.org/research/daca-two-year-mark-national-and-state-profile-youth-eligible-and-applying-deferred-action> 22

Letter from J. Napolitano, Secretary of Homeland Security, regarding Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children, (June 15, 2012), <http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/s1-exercising-prosecutorial-discretion-individuals-who-came-to-us-as-children.pdf> 27-28

List Shows Which Iowa Cities Growing, Dying ..., (May 28, 2014), <http://www.kcci.com/news/is-your-town-on-this-top-10-list/26208114> 29

Meissner, Comm., Memo HQOPP 50/4 (Nov. 17, 2000) (available at <http://www.legalactioncenter.org/sites/default/files/docs/lac/Meissner-2000-memo.pdf>) 10

Remarks by the President on Immigration, The White House Office of the Press Secretary, (June 15, 2012), www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/06/15/remarks-president-immigration 16

Sarah E. Hendricks, Ph.D, Drake Professor of Sociology, Living in a Car Culture Without a License: The Ripple Effects of Withholding Driver’s Licenses from Unauthorized Immigrants,

(Perspectives April 24, 2014), available at
<http://www.immigrationpolicy.org/perspectives/living-car-culture-without-license> 30

What New Iowans Contribute to the State Economy, Iowa Policy Project,
<http://www.iowapolicyproject.org/2014Research/140702-Immigration-xs.html> 28
